To:

Organization:

Address:

Date:

Re:

Ms. Shin,

Juliet Shin ] i’:* ; ,
Alameda County Enviwn@l pit 1,: 50 CAM BRIA
Health LA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor TRANSM"TAL

Alameda, CA 94502
Thursday, February 11, 1999 LETTER

Hooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacAuthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA

Enclosed are copies of the letters you requested. | have included some additional
correspondence as well. [f these are not the letters you require, please let me know, and
| will forward you copies of any letters you need.

Call me at (510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Owen Ratchye

HASE- 2004400k - Hooshittrans mitaHette:. doc

From the desk of...

Owen C. Ratchye, P.E.

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite C

Oakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-3316
Facsimile: (510) 420-9170
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' CAMBRIA Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Strest, Suite C « Osakland, CA 94608 » (510) 420-0700 < Fax (510} 420-9170

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: Naomi English FROM: Leslie McDonough
COMPANY: Hooshi’s Auto Sérvice DATE: May 18, 1998
SUBJECT: Reimbursement Request PROJECT NUMBER:
COMMENTS:

Enclosed please find an original and a copy of the reimbursement request for your UST Cleanup Fund
reimbursement submittal. Please sign the enclosed original document where indicated and mail the enclosed
information along with the cover letter to Ms. Torres in the envelope provided. Please keep the copy for your
file. . :

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)420-3322.

Thank you for your help.

lath f//;"«)
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CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL
TecuwoLosy, INC.
1144 A5TH STREET,
Sumre B

OAKLAND,

CA 94608

Pr: (510)420-4700

Eax: (51034209170

i/ Leslie McDongtigh

May 18, 1998

Ms. Anna Torres

RWQCB UST Cleanup Fund
2014 T Street

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Re: Reimbursement Request
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
Claim No.8519

Dear Ms. Torres:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is pleased to submit this reimbursement request
to the UST Cleanup Fund on behalf of Ms. Naomi English. Enclosed please find the necessary UST
Cleanup Fund forms and supporting docurnentation.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to call me at (5 10)420-3322.

Environmental Scientist

Attachments: A - Reimbursement Request
B - Narrative Work Description
C - Spreadsheet
D - Invoices
E - Cost Pre-approvals
F - Air Permnit

HASB-200400zk] - Hoos'S\UST Fund\RETMTR. WPD




CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Reimbursement Request



REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

CLAIM NO: 008519 REGION: 2 REIMBURSEMENT NO:
CLAIMANT: NAOMI ENGLISH
CO-PAYEE: NONE
JOINT CLAIMMANT: NONE
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 1545 SCENICVIEW DR
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

CONTAMINATED SITE: HOOSHI AUTO SERVICE
ADDRESS: 1499 MACARTHUR BLVD
. OAKLAND, CA 94602

LETTER OF COMMITMENT AMOUNT:  $60,000 - AMENDMENT NO:

PROJECT COSTS INCURRED TO DATE* [T\ peuslod v gost

(This Section o be completed by claimant)

1. CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS
(Costs entered here must be curmulative,
Total-to-cate, NOT INCREMENTAL. )

2. THIRD PARTY JUDGEMENT
3. ADJUSTMENT

4. DEDUCTIBLE (Subrract)

TOTAL (Lines 1,2, 3 & 4)

to- dodr od oot cfb\t)

5 {QSQB%O

CERTIFICATION: ' :

I have read and agree with the Conditions of Payments (Exhibit I), listed on the reverse side af this document.
NOTE: This request CANNOT BE PROCESSED unless the Conditions of Payments are included on the reverse side when

submitted.

“The costs claimed have been incurred and have been paid or will be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt of the funds e
requested hereby. If such costs have not been paid within 30 days, funds received under this request will be returned to the .-~ .- -

State Water Resources Control Board.

CLAIMANT SIGNATURE:

s -
$( -~ )
5 (5,000)
s & 1A5.30




EXHIBT I
CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

By submission herecf, and as a condition of payment hereunder, the Claimant warrants and agrees that:

1.

10.

11.

12.

The Claimant has complied with, and will comply with, ali applicabie state laws, rules and regulations which are

* a condition of payment from the Underground Storage Tank Cieanup Fund {Fund} and with all terms, conditions

and commitments in the Claimant’s Application, any documents in support thereof, and this Payment Request;

All costs for which reimbursement is sought are eligible for reimbursement and Claimant is entitled to
reimbursement therefore;

The Claimant has established and will maintain separate accounting records and such other books, records, and
documents as may be needed to adequately and accurately reflect and verify all costs claimed by this Payment
Request and Claimant’s entitiement thereto, and Claimant agrees to retain such records for at least three years
after disbursement from the Fund on account of this Payment Request or three years after final payment from the
Fund on account of costs at the site which is the subject of this Payment Request, whichever period is longer.
The retention period shall be extended until completion of any audit in progress at the time of normal expiration
of the retention period; ; : :

The Claimant will expeditiously provide any reports, data, information, or certifications required by the State
Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB);

If the Claimant receives reimbursement on account of any cost for which reimbursement is also received from the
Fund, the Claimant will remit to the Fund an amount equal to the sum disbursed from the Fund on account of
such cost, provided, however, that if such cost was advanced to the Claimant under circumstances where the
Claimant is obligated to repay-the advance from any reimbursement from the Fund, and if the Claimant receives
no benefit, direct or indirect, from such repayment, no remittance to the Fund is required;

Any overpayment from the Fund, or. any other payment from the Fund to which the Claimant is not entitled, will
be repaid to the Fund by the Claimant immediately upon knowledge or notice that such a payment has been
made and in any event, not later than 30 days after a written request for repayment by the SWRCE or any
authorized representative thereof; ' ’

The SWRCB or any authorized representative thereof may, any time during the retention period specified in
Paragraph 3, sbove commence an audit of any costs relevant to reimbursement from the Fund, and the Claimant
will make available all necessary books and records therefore, including, but not limited to, the records specified

- in Paragraph 3 above. The Claimant agrees to reimburse the Fund for any costs disallowed ag a result of such .

audit immediately upon receipt of a copy of such audit,

Any repayments due to the Fund shall bear interest at the highest legal rate from the date due to the Fund to the -
date of actual repayment. ) : . .

The Claimant will indemnify, defend and save harmiess the State, its officers, agents, and employees from any
and all claims, losses and kability arising out of or connected with any payment to the Claimant pursuant to this
Payment Request, including but not limited to the reasonable cost any attorney fees and any associated.court
and trial costs.

in the event of any litigztion refated to the provisions of this Payment Request, the prevailing party, in addition to
any other relief, shall be entitled to reasonable attomey fees and costs.

The Claimant will promptly notify the appropriate Division of the SWRCB in writing when the project which is the
subject of this Payment Request has been completed and will thereafter cooperate with the Division in any close
out procedures requested by the Division,

The Claimant understands that, Pursuant to Section 25299.74(c} of the California Heaith and Safety Code, the
SWRCE at its option may require that the Claimant transfer and assign to the State of California, and subrogated
the State to, any and all rights which the Claimant may have to recover corrective action costs included in this
Payment Request from any person or persons responsible or fiable for the unauthorized release which is the
subject of this Payment Request, up to the amount of any reimbursement received by the Claimant pursuant to
this Payment Request.
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Narrative Work Description



CAMBRIA

Narrative Work Description
Hooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

The following work was conducted from November 1997 to February 1998 for the above referenced
property. All work was required by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)

November 1997: Cambria compiled the necessary information to complete an air permit application for an
Authority to Construct / Permit to Operate for a soil vapor extraction system (SVE).

December 1997: Cambria consulted Bay Area Quality Managemcnt District (BAAQMD) to determine the
correct risk screen analysis forms to completed. Calculations were performed to determine estimates of
yearly admission from the SVE. '

January through March 1998: In Janvary 1998, the air permit was finalized and submitted to the
BAAQMD. The BAAQMD responded with a request for additional work, including a mailing to every
residence located near the site because the site is located within 1,000 ft. of a school. Cambria contacted
PG&E, submitted a service planning request, and determined that the existing electrical service was
inadequate. Cambria specified the size and type of temporary electrical service that would be required to
power the SVE system.

HASB-2004\0aki - Hoosi's\UST FundNARR 1. WFD
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Spreadsheet



CAMBRIA

CLAIMANT: Ms. Naomi English SPREADSEEET Page 1
CLATM NO.: 8519
REQUESTNO.: 1
# Payee Purpose Invoice Invoice Invoice Amoeunt Amount | Check Check Check Third Comments
Na. Date Amount Requested Ineligible No. Date Amount Party
() & &) &) Costs
B %
Previous Total Do not have
previous
total
1 Cambria Air Permit 2222 1271097 542.00 542.00 — — —
2 Cambria Ajr Permit 2532 02/05/98 850.00 850.00 — —_ —_—
3 Cambria Air Permit, SVE system 2741 03/13/98 2,721.95 2,721.95 — — -
installation, Electrical
service design and
permitting
4 Cambria Afr Permit, SVE system 2957 04/10/98 1,531.95 1,531.95 — — —
installation oversight,
Electrical service design
and permitting
3 Cambria Air Pemit, Reimbursement 3807 05/15/98 107990 1,075.90 - — —_
Fund, Electrical service
design and permitting
Totals 6,725.80 6,725.80

HASB-2004v0aki - HoosPs\EST FandiPNDSPSHI WPD
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Invoices



Inveice

b

£ ]

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Strest, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
(510)420-0700

Hooshi's Auto Service
1545 Scenic View Dr.
Attn: Ms, Naomi English
San Leandro CA 94577

Froject: 129-0741

Task: 001

Air Permit

Professional Personnel

Principal

Clark-Riddell, Robert
Project Level

Ratchye, Owen
Staftf Level

Marsic, Scott D.
Clerical

Chang, Jason

Smart, Rena

' Totals

Total Labor

Billing Limits
Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Hoosi's Auto Service

1.00
3.50
0.30
2.00

0.50
7.30

Current
542,00

Rate

120.00

85.00

65.00

42.00
42.00

Prior
0.00

December 10, 1997
- Project No: 129-0741
Invoice No: 0002222

Amount
120.00
297.50
| 19.50

84.00
21.00
542.00

542.00

To-date
542,00
©1,900.00
1,358.00

Total this task $542.00

Total this invoice $542.00




Invoice

2

Cambria Environmental Techhology, Ine.
1144 65th Street, Sulie C
Oakland, CA 94608

{510)420-0700 _
February 5, 1998

X Project No; 129-0741
Hooshi's Auto Service Invoice No: 0002552
1545 Scenic View Dr.
Altn! Ms. Naoml English
San Leandro CA 94577
Project: 128-0741 Hoosi's Auto Service

Professio'hal Services: December 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997

......................

Task: 901 Air Permit

Professlonal Personnel

-----------------------------------------------------

Hours Rate Amount
Proiect Level .
Ratchye, Owen 10.00 85.00 850.00
. Totals 10.00 850.00
Total Labor |

Billing Limits Current Prior To-date
Total Billings 850.00 542.00 1,392.00
Limit ' 1,900.00
Rer_'naining 508.00

Quistanding Invoices.
Number

0002222
Total

Total this task

Total fhis invoice

Date - Balance
12/10/97 542,00
542.00

850,00

$850.00

$850.00




j o
Invoice Cambria Environmental Technalogy, inc.
' 1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
: (510)420-0700

W~ March 13, 1998
: - Project No: 129-0741
Hooshi's Auto Service ‘ invoice No: <Brafi>
1545 Scenic View Dr, . 7, fl ,\;\
Aftn: Ms. Naomi English -

San Leandro CA 94577

Project: 129-0741 Hoosi's Auto Service

Professional Services: January 1. 1998 through February 28, 1998

Task: 001 Air Permit: finalizé air permit package.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Staff Level
Chenue, Scott E. 3.00 65.00 - 185.00
Totals ‘ 3.00 195.00
Total Labor 195.00
. i |
Reimhursable Expenses LT
Permit Fees /S&‘
03/04/98 Bay Area Air Quality Permit Fees 493.00
Management District
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 493.00 566.95
Total this task $761.95
Task: 003 install Oversight: Site walk with contractor, arrange for electrical service, schedule installation,

project communications with client.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Level ‘
Ratchye, Owen 12.75 80.00 1,147.50
Staff Level - R
Chenue, Scott E. 12.50 65.00 812.50
Totals : '25.25 1,860.00
Total Labor 1,960.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-date
Total Billings 1,960.00 0.00 1,860.00
Limit 5,450.00

Remaining 3,490.00
' Total this task $1,960.00

Total this invoice $2,721.95
Qutstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0002222 12/10/97 542.00
0002552 - 2/5/98 850.00

Total _ 1,392.00



Invoice Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
. 1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
(510)420-0700

‘April 10, 1998
; Project No:  129-0741
Hooshi's Auto Service Invoice No: 0002957
1545 Scenic View Dr.
Atin: Ms, Naomi English
- San Leandro CA 94577

Project: 129-0741 Hoosli's Auto Service @ '
ofessional Services: March 1, 1998 thro arch 31, 199 . P Y

Task: 001 Air Permit

Professional Personnel ,

Hours Rate Amount
Principal :
McKereghan, Peter 0.26 125.00 31.25
Sr Project Level
Elias, David 3.50 100.00 350.00
Project Level
Ratchye, Owen 3.75 90.00 337.50
Staff Level
Chenue, Scott E. 8.25 68.00 561.00
Totals 18.75 1,279.75
Total Labor 1,279.75

Total this task $1,279.75

Task: 003 Install Oversight

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Staff Level ‘
McDonough, Leslie 1.90 68.00 129.20
CADD Operator
Glasser, Grady 2.50 45.00 112.50
Clerlcal ‘
Burdett, Carroll 0.25. 42.00 10.50
~ Totals 4.65 _ ' 252.20
Total Labor ) o 252.20
Billing Limits Current Prior To-date
Total Billings 252,20 1,860.00 2,212.20
Limit : 5,450.00
Remaining 3,237.80
Tatal this task $252.20
Total this invoice 531.95
Qutstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0002222 12M10/97 542.00
0002552 2/5/98 850.00
0002741 3/15/98 2,721.95

Total 4,113.95




Invoice Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608

(510)420-0700 7
May 15, 1998 .
: Project No: 129-0741
Hooshi's Auto Service Invoice No: 0003807
1545 Scenic View Dr.
Aftn: Ms, Naomi English
San Leandro CA 94577
Project: 129-0741 - Hoosi's Auto Service
Professional Services: April 1, 1998 through April 30, 1998
Task: 001 Air Permit: Finalize air permit package.
Professional Personnel :
Hours Rate Amount

Project Level

Ratchye, Owen 6.00 90.00 540.00
Staff Level

Chenue, Scott E. 2.00 68.00 136.00
CADD Operator

Glasser, Grady 2.00 45.00 90.00

Totals 10.00 766.00
Total Labor , 766.00
Total this task $766.00

Task: 010 UST Fund Reimbursement Package Time to compile and submit fund reimbursement package.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Level
Ratchye, Owen 1.75 80.00 157.50
Staff Level
McDonough, Leslie 2.30 68.00 156.40
Totals 4.15 _ 313.90
Total Labor 313.90
Total this task $313.90
Total this invoice 1,079.90
Outstanding Invoices :
Number Date Balance
0002222 _ 12/10/97 - 542.00
0002552 2/5/98 850.00
0002741 _ 3/15/98 2,721.95
0002957 4/10/98 1,531.95

Total 5,645.90
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Cal/EPA

State Water
Resources
Control Beard

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
942442120

2014 T Strest,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
(916) 227-0744
FAX{916) 2274520

World Wide Web

hitp://fwww. swrch.ca.
govi~cvrphome/
fundhome.htm

@ Recycled Paper

Pste Wilson
Caveror

October 2, 1997

/’P‘f”_——\
Naomi English - Lo bres S
1545 Scenicview Dr - -

-

San Leandro, CA 94577

-

- PRE-APPRCVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NG. 85153,

SITE ADDRESS: 1499 MACARTHUR BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94602

1 have reviewed your request, received on July 16, 1997, for pre-approval of corrective action costs; 1
will place these documents in your file for future reference. 1 have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-
Approval Request” form; please use this form in the fiture for requesting pre-approval of corrective
actions costs.

With the following provisions, the tatal cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for completing
the August 30, 1996, CAMBRIA Corrective Action Plan approved by the Alameda County EHD
(County) in their September 11, 1996 letter, is $ 61,500; see the table below for a breakdown of costs.
(The total amount approved for payment through request number 3 for work at your site that has been
directed and approved by the County is § 41,005.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement; all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the County will be eligible for

reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment af cosis consistent with those pre-approved
in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requireiments of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Ragulations.

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task Amount Pre-Approved Comments
Permitting (Air) 1,900.00 | The Fund will need a breakdown by
"1 date, task, time & cost and all
subcontractor invoices.
System installation/building 20,900 | Refer to comment above.
permit {Contractor) :
Equipment delivery, 5,450 | Refer to comment above.
installation, oversight
(Cambria)
Svstem startup and testing Refer to comment above.

1,950

Our mission is lo preserve and enhance ihe quality of California's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and gfficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



MNaonii English -2-

Task Amcunt Pre-Approvad : Comments

Vapor Equipment Rental for 6 14,520 | Refer to corument above.

month total '

O&M labor & materials ' ' 8,400 | Refer to comment above.

(weeldy)

Vapor samples (TPHg/BTEX) ) 430 | Refer to commeni above.

8§ sample totel

Groundwater ' 3,200 | Refer to comment above.
- sampling/reporting

{w/TPHg/BTEX) total for two

events

Final report (after 6 months) 1,900 | Refar to comment zbove.

System decommissicning 2.200 | Refer to comment above.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 61,500

» The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to
remain valid. '

s The work preducts must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, '

« It is my opinion that it is unnecessary tc obtain three bids for this scope of work; the Fund's three
bid requirement is waived for this scope of work.

v Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs en the
new scope of work.

»  Although I have referred to the CAMBRIA proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a privatc contract: The State of California cannot compel you to sign
any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal dated July
11, 1997 by CAMBRIA for conducting the work approved by the County for implementing the
August 30, 1996, CAMBRIA Corrective Action Plan.

1 also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids, ora
bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary corrective action work, The
legislation governing the Fund requires that the Fund assist you in procuring contractor and consultant
services for corrective action. If you nead assistance in contracting for corrective action services, dor’t
hesitate to call me. :

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in the
Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval
before vou will be reimbursed. To make this easier, insure that pour consultant prepares his
invoices to match the format of the original estimate, and provides reasorable explanations for any
changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitted you
must include copies of all:

Gur mission Is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s watsr resources, and

T
% g Recyeled Poper ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of prasent and future generations.




s : Naomi English -3-

subcontractor invoices,

a detailed description af work done for each invoice,

a treakdown for each inveice by date, task, time, and cost
technical reports, when available, and

applicable correspondence from the County.

B 9. % % &

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-0744.

Sincerely,

ifer W;é Assaciate Govemmental Program Analyst
ical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
o ._/,_13:--1 uf /Q—‘-‘N:’l }"
‘ —~ 2 0
Mr. Thomas Peacock B CThanlit ;‘L .
Alameda County EHD 1o
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL

Alameda, CA 94502.6577

Our mission is o proserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and
%Q Recycled Paper ensure their praper allocaion and efficient use for the benefit of present and furire generanons
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ENVIRONMENTAL

Tacmgor.ocy, e,

1144 6511 STREET,
SurE B
Qazawm,
C494608

Pr: (310 2200700

Fax (104209170
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February 23, 1998

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
PERMIT SERVICES DIV ISION

939 Ellis Strest

San Francisco, CA 94109

Re:  Air Permit Apgplication
Hooshi’'s Auto Service
. 1499 MacArthur Blvd
- Qakland, CA 94602

Dear Permit Services:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi English, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., is submitting this air permit
application for an Authority To Construct/Permit to Operate for a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system at -
the subject site. The SVE system will consist of a vacuum blower (5-1) with a maximum operating
capacity of L50 scfm, and a combination of the following abatement devices depending on equipment
availability upon permit issuance, and depending on field observations prior to implementing SVE:

e * A-1: Catalytic Oxidation Unit
s A-2: 1,000 Ib Capacity Carbon Adsorption Vessel
« A-3: 1,000 b Capacity Carbon Adsorption Vessel

Cambria has enclosed the following required forms and supporting documentation:
*»  Site Plan, Process Flow Diagram, and Site Location Map
» Application Forms (Attachment A)

*  Vapor Extraction Test Results by Century West Engineering Corporation (Attachmenr B )

Discussed below are the risk analysis information, abaterment equipment usage’ and emission
calculations. - ' ' '




BAAQMD Permit Service Division

February 23, 1998 | CAMBRIA

Risk Analysis information

Based on discussions with BAAQMD personnel, we understand that we do not need to complete Data
Form P’s and Risk Screen Analyses Forms for each abatement device. Therefore, Attachment A includes one
Data Form P and one Risk Screen Analysis Form. We understand that BAAQMD performs the risk screen
analyses using the worst case scenaric for each system. We also understand that our proposed equipment is
considered BACT and that the risk from SVE emissions must be under the threshold of 10 in a million. For
SVE operations, BACT is defined as attainment of set destruction efficiencies corresponding to set influent
concentration values. Operation of the catalytic oxidizer (Cat-Ox) and the carbon vessels will be performed
to ensure attainment of the following required destruction efficiencies: > 98.5% if inlet volatile organic

compound (VOC) concentration > 2000 ppm; > 97% if inlet VOC > 200 to < 2000 ppm; > 90% if inlet
VOC <200 ppm.

Abatement Equipment Usage

The abatement devices will be applied in succession as the influent VOC concentration decreases with
change-over level at 100 ppmv. The initial phase of abatement will be accomplished by a Stealth Bobcat
150 cfm Cat-Ox. The Cat-Ox achieves destruction efficiencies consistent with current BACT guidelines.
Once influent concentrations fall below 100 ppmv, the system will be changed over to carbon adsorption. The
carbon adsorption system will consist of two Westates VSC-1000, 1000-Ib activated carbon vessels (A-2, A-3)
connected in series. |

Cambria will provide written notification at the start of each phase of abatement. Emission monitoring for
operation of the cat-ox will be conducted according to established source test methodology. The carbon unit
influent and effluent VOC concentrations will be monitored with a portable vapor screening instrument on
a schedule reflecting ‘current Ioading rates and predicted carbon capacity. To ensure proper bperation of
equipment and verify attainment of steady-state conditions, carbon performance will be monitored daily for
the first five days. Cambria may then elect to change the monitoring schedule based on measured influent
concentrations and calculated carbon loading.

Emission Calculations

Cambria plans to abate emissions by SVE system for a period of apﬁroximaxely six months. During which,
VOC concentrations are expected to have dropped to levels appropriate for abatement by carbon
(i.e. 100 ppmv). Cambria estimates that A-2 / A-3 may need to be run for the following six months of the



»

BAAQMD Permit Service Division

February 23, 1998 CAMBRIA

permit issuance period. Although we plan to stop SVE after the initial six month period, we have applied for
carbon use in case the project objectives change. For a conservative estimate of yearly emissions, we shall
assume that A-] is operated for three months with an inlet concentration corresponding to the initial soil
concentration level and for an additional three months with an inlet concentration corresponding to 50% of
the initial concentration. Further, we assume that A-2 and A-3 are used for an additional six months with an
inlet concentration of 100 ppmv. This is a conservative estimate since the SVE test data included in

Attachment B indicates that initial soil vapor concentrations will be approximately 4,600 ppmv. Generalized
assumptions follow:

Operating conditions: Pressure =1 Atm; Inlet Temperature = 21°C; 1 mole occupies 24.15 1.

»  Molecular weight of TPHg = 100 g/mole (value for “weathered gasoline”). Molecular weight of benzene
=78 g/mole.

» Influent values based on operational parameters of equipment and conservative estimates of initial soil
vapor concentrations: influent rate = 150 scfm throughout; maximum influent concentration =

4,600 ppmv; average influent concentration = 2,300 ppmv, 100 ppmy for carbon adsoprtion; destruction
efficiency = 98.5% (Cat-OX) or 97% (Carbon).

Emissions of Precursor Organics (Abated by A-1, Cat-Ox):

Initial Vapor Concentrations

4,600E-6 * 150 f/min * 1440 min/day * 28.32 Ve * 1/24.15 mole * 100 g/mole * 1/454 lbs/g * (1-0.985) =
3.8 lbs/day (abated)

Average Vapor Concentrations

2,300E-6 * 150 f¥/min * 1440 min/day * 28.32 VEC * 1/24.15 mole * 100 g/mole * 11454 Ibs/g * (1-0.985) ="~ ™
1.9 Ibs/day (abated)

The highest daily projected emissions occur initially, under Cat-Ox abatement. Actual emissions should be
less due to the decline in influent concentration. For the annual average we computed the total emissions
under Cat-0Ox abatement for six months:

3.8 Ibs/day * 92 days + 1.9 Ibs/day * 92 days =524 Ibs

Annual Average = 524 Ibs/year * 1/365 year/days = 1.4 lbs/day



BAAQMD Permit Service Division

February 23, 1998 CAMBRIA

Summary:

Highest Baily:Emissions =3.8 lbs/day

Average Daily Emissions =14 lbs/day
Clesing

We would appreciate any efforts to expedite processing of this application since the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services Department would like SVE to commence as soon as possible. Please contact
me at (510) 420-3316, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

‘ (' = ¢
Owen Ratchye, P.E._
Project Engineer

FAPRCQJECTASB-2004\0aki - Hoosi's\BAAQMDPERMIT.SVE.wpd

Anachments: A - Application Forms
B - Soil Vapor Extracion Test Results
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Air Permit
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ATTACHMENT A

Application Forms



Bay Arsa Air Guality Management District AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT
939 Ellis Street, San Francisco, CA 94108

PERMIT TO OPERATE
(415) 749-4990 Fax (415) 749-5030
5 Application Informaticn
Application No. “ Plant No.
(assigned by District) {leave blank if unknawn)

BusinessName U raidils  Aore Seque Y (anBla Srodoune T TERrGOe (v

Equipment Description §\;g ioLaz (iSh sg_gﬁm\ AoD R ARsmMEne  DEULES

If you qualify for the District's Accelerated Permitting Program, (see reverse for criteria), check here
If you are applying to permit or to register portable equipment, In accordance with Regulation 2-1-220, check here ]

If you have not previousiy been assigned a Plant Number by the District or if you want to update any site data
that you have previously supplied to the District, please complete the New Plant Information box below.

New Plant Information

Plant Address (equipment

location) \r_l\m;«‘\ Mg Al M

City Coxdend . state (4 Zp GH&L
Mailing Address VSRS Sz Tyve

cty _ Son Lecndio sate (A Zp OHSTT
Plant Contact Mg, Nasmy jgm&}'@\ '

Title

Telephone &~ 4,923 Gris™ Fax Email Address

All correspondence regarding this application will be sent to the above site contact person unless you wish to
designate a different contact for this application.

Application Contact Information

Application Contact Mo Owien QC'*E’MGZ.,

TheiCompany __ Agnee Enipere | Caploria, ENGanvertel TG NG,

Mailing Address W ss 5_5{7_@13, (. _
City Ciedd\end, sate CA- Zp GHLOR

Telephone OO e-Clo Fax S0 40 QTG Email Address  ORATERWEE CANTTA

e

Small Business Certification

You are entitled fo a reduced permit fes if you qualify as a small business as defined by BAAQMD Regulation 3.
in order to qualify, you must certify that your business meets ail of the following criteria:

1 The principal office Is in California, and its officers live In California.

] The business is independently owned and operated. ‘

[J The business is not dominant In its field of operation and is not an affillate of a non-small business.

O If a non-manufacturer, it does not employ moré than 25 persons and its annual receipts do not exceed $1 million.
] i a manutacturer, it does not employ more than 50 persons and its annual receipts do not exceed $5 million. |

Signaturs Dats

J.
en



Accslerated Permitting Program

You may be eligible to receive an accelerated permit. The Accelerated Permitting Program entitles you to instali

and operate qualifying sources of air poliution and abatement equipment without waiting for the District to

fssue a Permit to Operata. In order to participate in this program you must certify that your project will meet gl
of the following criteria. Please acknowiedge each item by checking each box and signing below.

] Uncontrolied emissions of any single poliutant are each less than 1.5 tons per year, or the source has been precertified
by the BAAQMD.

] Emissions of toxic compounds do not exceed the trigger !evels identified in Table 2-1-316 (see Distnct Regulation 2,
Rule 1)

(] For replacement of abatement equipment, the new equipment must have an equal or greater overall abatement
efficiency than the equipment being repiaced.

] The minimum permit fee payment of $368.00 per source is included with the application. Additional permit fees may be
assessed at the time the appiication is avatuatad {If you meet our small business criteria, the m:nlmum permit fee
payment is $226.00 per sourcs.)

All Applications

All applications should contain the following additional information :

Completed data form(s) for each piece of equipment, (data forms listed beIOW)
@/A’faciﬁty map, drawn roughly to scale, that locates the equipment and its emission points
Project/fequipment description, manufacturer’s data
P

llutant flow diagram
I%ﬁ?scussion/calculaﬁons relating to emissions from the equipment
If a new site, a local map showing the location of your business

Pursuant to Section 25536 and 42301.6 of the Health and Safety Code I hereby certify that the sources in this
permit application:

[ Are within 1,000 feet of the outer boundary of the nearest school
E’ﬁe not within 1,000 feet of the cuter boundary of the nearest school

Has an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) or other Califomia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) document been
prepared for this project?

o Clyes i yes, by whom?

IMPORTANT: Under the California Public Records Act, all Information in your permit aﬁplicanon will be considered a matter

-rof public record and may be disclosad to a-third party. if you wish to keep-cartainitems separate-as specified in Regulation -

2 Rule 1, Section 202.7, please circle those items in your submittals, write “confi dentlal” at the top of the page and append a
wntten explanation for your confidentiality request.

Slgnature Date

Mail the completed application to :

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
929 Ellis Street

- San Francisco, CA 94109
Aftention: Permit Services Division

The appropriate data form(s) should be complsted for all equipment requiring a Pem'ut to Operate. The data
forms are listed below. If you are uncertain which data form to use, need additional data forms, or require
assistance completing a form, please call the Permit Services Division at (415) 748-4990 or contact our Permit
Assistance Canter at (408) 437-3618 or (510) 229-9972.

Form_A Abatement Device Form_C Combustion Equipment
Form_D Dry cleaner Form_F Semiconductor Fabrication
Form_G Cther Miscellanaous Form_SC Soivent Cleaning Operation
Form_S Surface Coating Form_83 Form S supplement for printers

Form_T Organic Liquid Loading/Storage Form_P Emission Point




p DATA FORM G
’ General Air Poilution Sourca

SAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
93¢ Ellis Street . .. San Francisco, CA 94109. . . (415) 748-4990

If in addition to the general process described heraon this source burns fuel, then complete Form C also. Use
specific forms if applicable: Form T (organic tankage, loading), Form S (surface coating, solvent use).

1. BusinessName: Moosii!s acees Seadwd @e (HMBR PantNo:
s . o< {if unknown, leave blank)
2. SIC No.: Date of Initial Operation 2180%
3. NameorDescripion Syt VARR? CxadeTerl SUSTEM ___ SourcaNo.: _S- |
4. Make, Model, and Rated Capacity of Equipment _{ xricten Reesfd 150 Soom MAR
5. Process Codes Material Code NSl Material Code S 73— Usage Unit: &
6. Totalthroughput, ‘ . ' .
last 12 months . usage units Max operating rate: usage units/hr
. o, ‘. . . . e i} " ° ) ' .
7. Ihsﬁgﬁgéﬁ;f ol poeres 3 %  MarMay 27 % JunAug 25 % SepNov 25 9
8. Typical aperating times: 21 hrs/day 71 daysiweek _O 9 weekslyear
9. For batch or cyclic processes: minute/cycle minutes between cycles
10. Exhaust gases from source: Wet gas flowrate AST  ofm at X °F

(at maximum cperation) Approximate water vapor content AMB _ vol %

EMISSION FACTORS (at maximum operating rate) ' :

If this form is being submitted as part of an application for an AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT, compietion of the
following table is mandatory. if not, and the Source is already in operation, completion of the table is requested but not
required.

If this source also burns fuel, do not include those combustion products in the emission factors below; they are
accounted for on Form C. If source test or other data are available for composite emissions only, estimate from those
data the emissions attributable to just the general process and show below.

{7 check box if factors apply to emissions affer Abatement Device(s).

ET;;?;Z;;Z%?_,_-_ - Basis Code ..
11. Pariculate -
12. Organics 18 %73 )
13. Nitrogen Oxides (as NO2)
14, Sulfur Dioxide
5. ‘Carbon Monoxide -
16. Other; %\ ‘ il x 1O7™ g
17. Other:

With regard to air pollutant flow into this emission point, what sources(s) and/or abatement device(s) are immediately
downstream? '

s- S- s-  A-\ A - A-
P- P- P- P- P-
*See Process Code Tables (see next page)

{
/
rd
S

Person completing this form

ka ,(Lw Date 7, hz,‘\ig‘j'

H:\pub-dataViorms\Form.doc-4/3/97




Data Form A
ABATEMENT DEVICE

BAY AREA AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
939 Eliis Streat . . . San Francisco, CA 24109. .. (415) 748-4980

for office use only

Abatement Device: Equ:pment/process whose primary purpose is to reduce the quantlty of pollutant(s) emitted
to the atmosphere.

1. BusinessName: _ HOGSHL 1D fwe Seaccd & GAMITAT  pantNe:

(i unknown, leave blank)

2. Name or Description C,%IZA(UWL (NCIDiT e Abatement Device No:  A- 1

3. Make, Model, and Rated Capacity <A FoacaT

4. Abatement Device Code (See table®) 72— Date of Initial Operation 2 “i%

5. With regard to air pollutant flow into this emission point what sources(s) and/or abatement device(s) are
immediately upstream?

s- | S- S- S- S-
5- A- A A- A- A-

6. Typical gas stream temperature at inlet: 7O °F

If this form is being submitted as part of an application for an Authority to Construct, completion of the following

table is mandatory. If not, and the Abatement Device is already in operation, completion of the tabie is requested
but not requirad.

Weight Percent Reduction Basis Codes
Pollutant (at typical operation) (see tabla™)
7. | Particulate
- 8. | Organics qi - e
9. | Nitrogen Oxidas (as NOo)- RS ST
10. | Sulfur Dioxide
11.- | Carbon Monoxide _ ' :
12. | Other: U} &y 5
13. | Other: : '

14, ‘I__-I Check box if this Abatement Device burns fuel; complete lines 1, 2 and 15-36 on Form C (u.sing the Abatement
Device No. above for the Source No.) and attach tfo this form.

15. With regard to air pollutant flow from this abatement device, what sources(s), abatement device(s) and/or emission
point(s) are |mmediately downstream?

s- A A- Cop P- P-

. s /T
Person completing this form: /% g‘.ﬁ()(.w Date: 9/ ’Z{‘?

PwwwirormA (revised: 1/98) e



Data Ferm A
T ABATEMENT DEVICE

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
939 Ellis Street . , . San Francisco, CA 84108. .. (415) 748-4890

for office use only

Abatement Device: Equipment/pracess whose primary purpose is to reduce the quantlty of pollutant(s) emitted
to the atmosphere.

1. BusinessName: _HeOShi's Aosws SERNCE Yo CANRZW-  PlantNo:
(If unknown, leave blank)

2. Name or Description CA:’-'L.%C:«% A OERIUGY VEEEEL.  Abatement Device No: _A- 2

3. Make, Modsel, and Rated Capacity _WeaTaTes V£ oD - u;x,p by Corarbeon

4, Abatement Device Code (See table®) ‘5_2‘: Date of Initial Operation %Iﬁ‘{i}

5. With regard to air pollutant flow into this emission point what sources(s) and/or abatement device(s) are
immeadiately upsiream?

s- | S- S- S- S-
s- A A- A- A A-

6. Typical gas stream temperature at inlet: A °F

If this form is being submitted as part of an application for an Authority to Construct, completion of the following
table is mandatory. if not, and the Abatement Device is already in operation, campletion of the table is requested
but not required.

. Weight Percent Reduction Basis Codes
Pollutant {at typical operation) (see table™)
. | Particulate
8. | Organics . AN S
9. | Nitogen Oxides (@sNOg) 1~ ~ - - - B . U
10. | Sulfur Dioxide
11. | Carbon Monoxide ) :
12. | Cther: i3\ Cn <
13. [ Other: - ]

14. [] Check box if this Abatement Device burns fuel; complets fines 1, 2 and 15-36 on Form C (dsing the Abatement
Device No. above for the Source No.) and attach to this form.

15. With regard to air poflutant flow from this abaterent device, what sources(s), abatement device(s) and/or emission
point(s) are immaediately downstream?
s- A3 A- p- P- P-
X ) [ (/ \ : ~ b dze
Person completing this form: Nesk 1L Date: 3 f::‘b{, A

FrwwwirormA (revised: 1/98) \
\...



DataForm A .
ABATEMENT DEVICE

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
939 Ellis Street . . . San Francisco, CA 94109. .. (415} 749-4890

for office use only

Abatement Device: Equupment/process whose pnmary purpose is to reduce the quantity of pollutant(s) emitted
to the atmosphere. _

|, BusinessName: Moosnils  aors Sziowz Yo CHURTE papine:
(If urtknown, leave blank)

5. Name or Descripion  (CALAchs  ADsce s ke VESEEL Abatement Device No:  A- 5

3. Make, Model, and Rated Capacity ;f’{\,ec if C ﬁ.r;l';;@‘

4. Abatement Device Code (Ses table®) ,";@ | Date of Initial Operation 2 [ 93

5. With regard to air pollutant flow into this emission point what sources(s) and/or abatement device(s) are
immediately upstream?

S- s- s- S- s-
s- A D A A- A- A

6. Typical gas stream temperature atinlett __7¢& °F

if this form is being submitted as part of an appllcatlon for an Authoerity to Construct, completion of the following
table is mandatory. If not, and the Abatement Device is already in operation, completion of the table is requested
but not required.

Weight Percent Reduction Basis Codes

Pollutant {at typical operation) (ses table™)
7. | Particutate -
8. | Organics ‘3]() <
9. | Nitrogen Oxides (as NOg) - 1| o SRR e B
10. | Sulfur Dioxide
11, | Carbon Monoxide
12. | Other: = &j %) 3
13. | Other:

14. I:l Check box if this Abatement Device burns fuel; complete Imes 1,2 and 15-36 onForm C {usmg the Abatement
Devica No. above for the Sourca No.) and attach to this form. :

15. With regard to air pollutant flow from this abatement device, what sources(s) abatement device(s) and/or emission
point(s) are immediately downstream?

s- A A- p. | P- P-

Person completing this form: ‘ oot L&L,\___ Date: Q;jfzil! i§
Pwww\FormA (revised: 1/98) )
.




, , ' DATA FORM P
: Emission Paint

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
939 Ellis Street . . . San Francisco, CA ... 94108. , . (415) 749-4990

Form P is for well-dsefined emission points such as stacks or chimneys only; do not use for
windows, room vents, etc.

/ £ ) e YVE
Business Name:  Moesils Spe Sewws % Camdnix 8. TEGL plant No:

Emission Point No:  P. |

i

With regard tb air pollutant flow into this emiséion point, what sources(s) and/or _abatemeni device(s)
are immediately upstream? ,

S- S~ S- s- s- |
s- A A~ 3 A A- A-
Exit cross-section area: Q_?&igﬂ_ﬂ. Heightabove grade: 1S .

Typical Operating Condition Maximum Operating Condition
Actual Wet Gas Flowrate "\L’LO cfm ULo cfm
Percent Water Vapor 1.8 : Vol % 1.& Vol %
Tempefa'tar‘e .- - o . l . ‘-:. —_ . . .OF P LI Y -_mmu...., . P cF

if this stack is equipped to measure (monitor) the emission of any air poliutants,

_ Is monitoring continuous? no

What pollutants are monitored? _ &y L&i

Person compieting this form

) ufﬁh — Date ;’\\Zf\pﬁ

H:\pub_datalforms\FormP -4/8/67



Risk Scresning Analysis
SUNE ?5.- 3352

RSOUEST FOR INFORMATION;
RISK SCREENING ANALYSIS

NOTE: You must fil cut cne of these torms for each scurce in the permit
spplication that requirss 2 risk screen, unless aif sources axnaust through @
single stack. Thase may he discrete sources such a3 stacks of 8raa sourtes
such ss surfacs area fugitive smissions.

Plant neme _ HOOSHL'S A0TD SELE

Source éescri;ﬁiicn 150 FD M b‘%\r‘iﬁf\ lac 4 NP o ?Q&%\O“{\

Scurce # 6"! ___ Emission #o'mt ‘ ?‘4 |

{if known] {if knenamy

SECTION A

1. Is the source @ clearly defined ernission point, i.2., 8 siack oF
ve/z;ﬁﬁian duct? ' :
Q’:‘_S) NO {f NO, go on to section B}

g stack stand sicne oris it iocated on the roof of a buiiding? \

Ba it

"¢ ALONE

. ON RCOF _
' 3. What is the stack height? meters orffeet)
{Note: stack height only, whether _ee-stanﬁing on rocftop)

4. What is the combinad stack height and building height Gf

applicable)? ! ._mheters or feet
. . . . \!
5. What is the stack dismetsr? . “Dzl{p -~ miters-ocfest) | e '}-30@ Z0Em

6. What is the stack gas fiowrats? Sim gr m/sec
7. What is the stack gas exit temperaturg2_ )\ )\ J_degrees
- , - S ahrenhe::gf Centigrade

8. If the stack Is located on a rooftop, what &rs the dimensions of the
building? | o

height = Ndi\ metzrs of feét

LA S -

width = ‘\aﬁ -metafs or feet

length = NA meters or fest

1



Risk Sereening Anziveis
Jung §5, 1832

8. Ars thers apy buildings, walls or othar stuciures located near Ihis
source 7 7 : _
' YES NO ‘

1# YES, what are their dimensions?
raight = \< fReters
length = | 0, mersrs ¢

distence from sourcs 5 matars

{GC ON TO SECTION C)

-

| SECTION B
1. is the source lccated within 8 building? YES NO

{1f NO, piease provide a description of ths source. for example,
©fugitive emissions that must be evaluated as an afed source. it
an ares source, provide the dimsensions of the area in question.

- Then go on to section .} '

{11 YES, procead 10 #2, below)

2. Does the building kave & ventilation systam that is vented 1o the
putside? - . ‘ P
YES NO

3. If NO, are the bullding's daors and windews kept opsn during
a;%gsrs of c;gra:ioa?-
g .



—

Hisk Screening Analysis
June 15, 1332

3. Please provide the tuilding dimensions:

height = ' meters of fast
width = meters or fest
tength = ___ meters or fast

4. Are therg any bulldings, walls or other etructures locatad near this
sourca ¢ '
YES NO

H YES, what ara their dimensions?

height = meters o7 fast
width = ___ meters of fast
iength = __ _meters or feet
' distance from source _ ___meters or feet

{60 ON 7D SECTION T}

SECTIONC

1. Describe the srea whers the source is located (ssiect onel:

enet! for commercial use

b) zoned for residential use

o mnéﬂ for mixéd cemmerciai and"residehtial uss

2. Bistanca'imén sourca (stack -cr building) to property ling =

\O __ meters G@ }

{eontinued on 8. &)



Bisk Scregning Ansiysis
Jume 15, 1522

3. Distance from sourcs to nNearest receptor®*? =
Lo __tnetars of .‘@

IMPORTANT:

You mus: provids s plot pisn or a mag, drgwn 1o szais, which clsarly
damonsirates the location of your site, the property lines gnd any |
surrounding rasidances and/or businesses, The plot piar or map should slsc
show the iccaton of the sourceis) at the sita and thely rsiationship 10 the

proparty line.
@m cd*;w\ecg

2 ﬁepepmrg arz defined 2s individual dwellings whara persdns ars assumed
tz} geu;n continucus residenca. Fiease note that this does not refer 1o places
o 1853,



ATTACHMENT B

Soil Vapor Extraction Test Results

CAMBRIA



Groundwater samp_les were collected in appropriate containers using disposable PVC biﬂe-rs.
Each container waé labeled and placed in a cooler with crushed ice and transported to the
kanalytical laboratory under chain-of-éustody. Purge_ water generated during th‘e purging and
sampling activities was stored on site in 35-gallon capacity drums peﬁg-@ﬁcﬂ results and

appropriate disposal. :

2.5 Seil Vapbr Exp;aéﬁon Pilot Test
July 3, 1996, a letter was forwarded to Bay Area Air Quality Management District, providing |
details regarding the soil vapor extraction pilot test. On July 10, and 11, 1996, CWEC observed
Envirosupply and Sérvice of Pleasanton, California perform :a soil vapor extraction pilot test at
three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5) at the site. A 200-cubic feet per mimte (cfm) . -
capacity internal combustion engine was used to perform the pilot test. The pilot test inclu&ed

applying vacuum at each of the three monitoring wells to extract subsurface vapors for

approximately three hours.

-— —_—

During vapor extraction testiﬁ'g at each monitoring well, vacuum applied, flow rate of extracted
gas and vai:ors, percent oxygen in extracted gas; volatile organic compound concentrations and
- lower explosive limit were monitored and recorded. Two air samples, one in the beginning and
one at the end of each three-h':our pilot test, were collected in Tedlar bags for chemical analyses.

Radius of influence created by extracting subsurface vapors at eacﬁ monitoring well was estimated

centurywsast
ENGINEERING CORPORATION e SHEONTOT rop d 7.




by measuring vacuum at surrounding monitoring wells. This was accomplished by equipping each
surrounding monitoring well with magnahelic gauges, and vacuum readings were measured at

these wells at apprd_ximate ten-minute intervals.

2.6 Hydraulic Testing S

On Iuh: 15, 1996, a CWEC geologist performed slug tests at tvfrp.-rmonitorixllg wells (MW-1 :;md
MW-3). This test.was performed by instantaneously _dewatering each monitoring well (to the
extent practical) with a centrifugal pump. After each menitoring well was dewatered, the rate -
of groundwater recharge in each monitoring well was measured and recorded at one-minute

intervals for approximately 15- minutes, using a water level measurement probe.

1Y

canturyweast
ENGINEERING CORPORATION Z0ANAINT ot




44  Sefl Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results
Field and laboratory results of the soil vapor extraction pilot test performed on wells MW-5, MW-

1 and MW-2 are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory reports are included in Appendix C.

The results of the pilot test performed at MW-S indicated that upon applying a vacuum of _
appronlmately 150 inches of Water a vapor extraction rate of approximately 20 cubic feet per-
minute (cfin) was achieved. Significant vacuum influence vfras measured in surrounding monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. Vacuum influence was not observed at MW-4 and MW—6' (as
shown in Table 3). High concentrations of volatile orgamc compounds were measured in vapors

extracted from MW-5 in the field. Laboratory results of vapor samples collected at the beginning

- and at the end of the pilot test at MW-5 indicated the presence of high concentrations of TPH-G
- and BTEX (as shown in Table 3).

The resulis of the pilot test performed at MW-1 indicated that upon applying a vacuum of

- approximately 110 inches of water, a vapor extraction rate of approximately 11 cfin was achieved.

Significant vacuum influence was measured in surrounding monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and
MW-5. Vacuum influence was not observed 4t MW-~4 and MW-6 (2s shown in Table 3). High
concentrations of volatile organic compounds were measured in vapors extracted from MW-1 in

the field. Laboratory results of vapo:r samples collected at the beginning and at the end of the

centurywest , _
ENGINEERING CORPORATION 0400101 ror 12




pilot test at MW-1 mdlcated the presence of high concenuaﬁons of TPH-G and BTEX {as shown
in Table 3).

The results of the fil_ot test performed at MW-2 indicatad that.updn applying ;'1 vacuum of |
approximately 125 inches of water, a vapor extraction rate of approximately 2.7 cfm was
achiéw}ed?.' Vacuum influence ‘was deteéted in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-5. No vacuum
influence was observed at MW-4 and MW-6 (as shown in Tablé 3). High concentrations of
volatile organic compounds were measured in vapors extracted from MW-2 in the field.
Laboratory results of vapor samples coilected at the beginning and at the end of the pilot test at _

MW-2 indicated the presence of high concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX.
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6.0 CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
~ The resuits of Century West Engineering Corporation’s investigation of the subject site support

the application of vapor extraction remediation. Due to the limited extent of high concentrations

of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater, it is difficult to accilrately .estimate the mass of
! . hydrocarbons in soils and groundwater. On the basis of what we consider to be reasonable
E assumptions, we estimate that r'oughly 300 to 1,500 pounds of hydrocarbons may preseni in the

immediate vicinity of the UST excavation.

‘We estimate that initial vapor extraction rates of between five and fifteen pounds of hydrocarbéns
per day may be achievable. - As remediation progresses, hydrocarbon removal rates will dec_reﬁse
until remediation is complete. Based om the information available to us at this time, we estimate
that the application of vapor éxtraction remediation may fe.sult. in substantial site clean-up m a

E period of four to six months.

61 Remediation System Design Specifieations~ -~~~ o 0T
The remediation system désign specifications are summarized in Table 4. ..The location of
remediation system, joint trenches, and piping manifold are shown on Figure 4. Appropriate
environmental permits will be obtained prior to installation of the ren;ediation system. ."I'.ljxe
remediation system will beéinsralled by state licenced contractor in aﬁcordance with appropriate

regﬂaﬁpﬁs and guidelines.
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Moritoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5 will be used for vapdr extraction, and each vapor
extraction well will be connected to the remediation systém via a horizontal vapor extraction

conduit. Remediation of extracted vapors will be performed by a 150 cfin capacity all electric

catalytic oxidizer. The remediation system will be equipped with necessary safety intérlocks and -

emergency shutoff devices. The remediation system will be placed at the southwest corner of the
E Auto Repair Building as showx; on Figure 4, and a temporary chain link fence will be insfalled on
the north, west and south sides of the remediation system. A manifold will be constructed inside the
remediation compound to connect underground vapor extraction conduit to the remediation system,
and to install necessary valves, gauges, and sampling ports. A temporary electric connection will -

be installed at the site for the operation of the remediation system.

6.2  Operation and Mainten‘ancé

The vapor extraction system Will be operated untﬂ such a time that significant quantities of vapors

cease to be extracted from the subsurface. At this time we assume that the system will opefate

for a six month 'périod.".Tﬁé systern will be operated aﬁd maintained m such 4 manner to'extiact™ — 7 T
the maximum amount of h‘;drocarbons, and to collect the data necessary to quantify the removal

mass. The necessary data will be colle#té& to evalate the effectiveness of each well | in
contributing to hydmcarboq removal. The system will be shut down and "removed from the site

when the remediation is complete, regardless of the amount of time the system is in operation.
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Table 3
Summary of Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results

Hooshli's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oalkdand, California

e ] {(HEhESORWaleD B i
} 42 ] WV ﬁ} ‘, : .ﬁ*; AL .";—-
7H0/98]  12:00 ) o : NM N NM . NA 0.04 0 0.06 0 o
7Ho86| 12010 100 9.8 ' 5.5 49 > 10,000 NA 0.3 0.48 0.4 o "0
7HO/08]  12:12 100 9.8 NM NM NM NA 0.5 0.5 0.55 0 0
7Ho/6]  12:14 100 9.9 " NM NM NM - NA 1.1 1.8 1.3 0 0
710/96] 12:16 100 10 NM NM NM NA 13 1.8 1.8 o 0
7H0m8{  12:18 106 10.2 "NM NM NM NA 1.8 2.2 2.2 0 0
710/98]. 12.20 100 10.4 5.2 50 > 10,000 NA 2.2 2.6 25 ) 0.02
7H0/06] 12:30 150 18.1 7.7 48 > 40,000 2,300 28 4 36 0 0.04
71t0/06]  12:40 150 173 NM NM NM NA as 4.5 4 ) 0.05
71o0/e6]  12:60 150 173 NM NM NM ‘NA a5 46 4.1 0 005 |
7H0/96] 13:00 160 18.6 8.8 46 > 10,000 NA 45 4.8 4.2 o 0.04 1
7110/96] ~ 13:20 150 21.2 NM NM NM NA 45 42 a5 0 0.02
710/06] 13:40 150 2t.8 NM NM NM NA 4.3 42 35 0 002 |
7/H0/96|  14:00 150 21 N 3@ >10,000 NA 43 41 35 0 002 ||
71ome6]  14:20 160 21 NM NM | NM NA 43 4.5 3.8 o 0.03
7N0/98]  14:40 150 19.9 NM NM NM NA 43 45 3.8 0 0.02
7H10/08] . 15:00 150 202 ‘13 28 10,000 NA 4.3 45 as 0 0.04
710/98|  15:20 150 20.1 NM. | NM NM NA 43 4.5 a6 0 0.01
71095 NM 4.3 45 3.8 0 0.01
TH/86 NM NA 0 0 0 0 0
7H198)  9:20 - 130 8.25 3.9 58 > 10,000 NA 4 2.2 0 2.4 0
7iime  9:30 130 78 N NM NM NA 6 29 o 2.4 0
711196] 940 100 107 | WM | NM NM NA 55 2.6 0 2.1 o |
711196  9:50 100 10.1 11.8 35 > 10,000 2,700 6 2.8 0 2.3 o |
7H1/86{  10:00 100 10.3 NM NM NM NA 6.5 3 o 24 0 i
71198} 10:10 105 10.4 NM NM AM NA 6.7 32 0 2.5 o
711188  10:20 110 105 4.6 a8 > 10,000 NA 8.7 3.2 0 2.6 o |
7M1m8]  10:30 160 14 2.9 40 > 10,000 NA 8.2 4.1 0 3.1 o |
711re8]  s0:40 110 1.6 NM NM NM NA 7.5 1.8 o 29 0 fi
711196 41:00 110 415 0.7 41 > 10,000 2,900 6.7 3.2 [i] 2.5 0 J




Table 3 (Continued)
Summary of Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Results
"~ Hooshi's Auto Service

1499 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

MW-2 7H186)  11:20 80 2.9 10.4 88 > 10,000 NA 1.8 0.7 0’ o " "o '
2 THY/86]  14:30 90 26 NM | NM NM 6,300 17 0.7 0 035 5
wW-2 7H1/96]  11:40 90 23 138 | 84 80,000 NA 18 05 o ot -
finaw-2 7H1/96]  11:50 80 24 NM | NM NM NA 15 o5 5 o z
fivwv-2 7HU8|  12:00 90 23 14,1 86 82,000 NA 14 0.4 0 0.25 5
[Iww-2 71198]  12:10 * 160 4 12.6 05 > 100,000 A 18 o8 n — -
thaw-2 TH/6]  12:20 160 41 NM NM NM NA 2 25 P ¥ .
{hawv-2 7H1/96] 1230 125 3 | 134 | 90 95,000 NA 18 Y P o ;
2 7H1g6|  12:40 125 | 28 NM | M NM NA 16 50 3 — ;
2 71198 12:50 125 | 28 MM | NM N NA s 08 . e °
-2 7n1m6| 13:00 125 27 148 | 84 80,000 5 ;
" NOTES

cfm Cubic Feet Per Minute

LEL Lower Explosive Limit

TPH-G  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gas

VOOC Volatile Organic Compounds

ppm Parts per miliion - ' .




